
No. 30 of 1982

[Assented to 23 June 1982]

NORTHERN TERRITORY OF AUSTRALIA 

AN ACT 
To make interim provision for the appropriation of 

moneys out of the Consolidated Fund for the 
service of the year ending 30 June 1983 

BE it enacted by the Legislative Assembly of the Northern Territory of 
Australia, with the assent as provided by the Northern Territory 

(Self~Govemment) Act 1978 of the Commonwealth, as follows: 

1. SHORT TITLE 

This Act may be cited as the Supply Act 1982-83, 

2. COMMENCEMENT 

This Act shall come into operation on 1 July 1982. 

3. ISSUE, APPLICATION AND APPROPRIATION 

(1) The Treasurer may issue out of the Consolidated 
Fund and apply for the services specified in the Schedule 
in respect of the financial year ending 30 June 1983, the 
amount of $311,839,000. 

(2) The Consolidated Fund is 
extent necessary for the purposes 

A. B. CAUDELL, Government Printer of the Northern Territory 

appropriated to the 
of sub-section (1). 



Chief Minister 

Attorney-General 

Minister for Transport and Works 

Minister for Primary Production 

SCHEDULE 

ABSTRACT 

Minister for Industrial Development and Tourism 

Minister for Education 

Treasurer 

Minister for Lands and Housing 

Minister for Mines and Energy 

Minister for Health 

Minister for Conmunity Development 
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Section 3 

$ 

30,910,000 

3,713,000 

86,447,000 

11,505,000 

4,770,000 

51,150,000 

28,509,000 

28,569,000 

5,236,000 

37,742,000 

23,288,000 

311,839,000 



~ 

SERVICES 

CHIEF MINISTER 

Division 11 LEGISLATIVE ASSEMBLY 

1 
2 

Salaries and Payments in the Nature of Salary 
Administrative Expenses 

Total Division 11 

Division 12 DEPARTMENT OF THE CHIEF MINISTER 

1 
2 
3 
4 

Salaries and Payments in the Nature of Salary 
Administrative Expenses 
Capital Items 
Other Services 

Total Division 12 

Division 14 OFFICE OF THE PUBLIC SERVICE COt+1ISSIONER 

1 Salaries and Payments in the Nature of Salary 
2 Administrative Expenses 
3 - Capital Items 
4 Other Services 

Total Division 14 

Division 15 OFFICE OF THE AUDITOR-GENERAL 

1 
2 

Salaries and Payments in the Nature of Salary 
Administrative Expenses 

Total Division 15 

Division 16 OFFICE OF THE OMBUDSMAN 

1 
2 
3 

Salaries and Payments in the Nature of Salary 
Administrative Expenses 
Capital Items 

Total Division 16 

Division 17 CONSERVATION COt+11SSION OF THE 
NORTHERN TERRITORY 

4 Other Services 

Total Division 17 
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$ 

629,000 
163,000 

792,000 

2,261,000 
1,877,000 

57,000 
2,047,000 

6,242,000 

1,826,000 
2,299,000 

20,000 
488,000 

4,633,000 

95,000 
198,000 

293,000 

115,000 
55,000 
8,000 

178,000 

7,023,000 

7,023,000 



Division 18 POLICE 

1 
2 
3 

Salaries and Payments in the Nature of Salary 
Administrative Expenses 
Capital Items 

Total Oivision 18 

Division 19 NORTHERN TERRITORY EMERGENCY SERVICE 

1 
2 
3 

Salaries and Payments in the Nature of Salary 
Administrative Expenses 
Capital Items 

Total Division 19 

CHIEF MINISTER: TOTAL 

ATTORNEY-GENERAL 

Division 25 DEPARTMENT OF LAW 

1 
2 
3 

Salaries and Payments in the Nature of Salary 
Administrative Expenses 
Capital Items 

ATTORNEY-GENERAL: TOTAL 

MINISTER FOR TRANSPORT AND WORKS 

Division 30 DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORT AND WORKS 

1 
2 
3 
4 
5 
6 
7 

Salaries and Payments in the Nature of Salary 
Administrative Expenses 
Capital Items 
Other Services 
Repairs and Maintenance 
Capital Works 
Property Management 

MINISTER FOR TRANSPORT AND WORKS: TOTAL 

MINISTER FOR PRIMARY PRODUCTION 

Division 40 DEPARTMENT OF PRIMARY PRODUCTION 

1 
2 
3 
4 

Salaries and Payments in the Nature of Salary 
Administrative Expenses 
Capital Items 
Other Services 

Total Division 40 
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$ 

8,360,000 
2,700,000 

380,000 

11,440,000 

198,000 
99,000 
12,000 

309,000 

30,910,000 

2,478,000 
1,217,000 

18,000 

3,713,000 

18,745,000 
5,280,000 
1,600~000 
3,395,000 

13,502,000 
39,000,000 
4,925,000 

86,447,000 

3,500,000 
3,720,000 

520,000 
2,000,000 

9,740,000 



~ 

Division 41 AGRICULTURAL DEVELOPMENT AND 
MARKETING AUTHORITY 

4 Other Services 

Total Division 41 

MINISTER FOR PRIMARY PRODUCTION: TOTAL 

MINISTER FOR INDUSTRIAL DEVELOPMENT AND TOURISM 

Division 42 NORTHERN TERRITORY TOURIST COMMISSION 

4 Other Services 

Total Division 42 

Division 43 NORTHERN TERRITORY DEVELOPMENT 
CORPORATION 

4 Other Services 

Total Division 43 

MINISTER FOR INDUSTRIAL DEVELOPMENT AND TOURISM: TOTAL 

MINISTER FOR EDUCATION 

Division 44 DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION 

1 
2 
3 
4 

Salaries and Payments in the Nature of Salary 
Administrative Expenses 
Capital Items 
Other Services 

Total Division 44 

Division 46 COMMUNITY COLLEGE OF CENTRAL AUSTRALIA 

1 
2 
3 
4 

Salaries and Payments in the Nature of Salary 
Administrative Expenses 
Capital Items 
Other Services 

Total Division 46 

Division 47 DARWIN COMMUNITY COLLEGE 

4 Other Services 

Total Division 47 
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$ 

1,765,000 

1,765,000 

11,505,000 

1,634,000 

1,634,000 

3,136,000 

3,136,000 

4,770,000 

29,231,000 
8,174,000 

114,000 
6,161,000 

43,680,000 

442,000 
182,000 
30,000 
13,000 

667,000 

5,752,000 

5,752,000 



Division 48 UNIVERSITY OF THE NORTHERN TERRITORY 
PLANNING AUTHORITY 

1 
2 

Salaries and Payments in the Nature of Salary 
Administrative Expenses 

Total Division 48 

Division 49 NORTHERN TERRITORY INDUSTRIES 
TRAINING COMMISSION 

4 Other Services 

Total Division 49 

MINISTER FOR EDUCATION: TOTAL 

TREASURER 

Division 50 DEPARTMENT OF THE TREASURY 

1 
2 
3 
4 

Salaries and Payments in the Nature of Salary 
Administrative Expenses 
Capital Items 
Other Services 

Total Division 50 

Division 51 RACING AND GAMING COr+lISSION 

4 Other Services 

Total Division 51 

Division 52 NORTHERN TERRITORY ELECTRICITY COr+lISSION 

4 Other Services 

Total Division 52 
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$ 

77,000 
120,000 

197,000 

854,000 

854,000 

51,150,000 

1,509,000 
672,000 
14,000 

1,165,000 

3,360,000 

549,000 

549,000 

21,600,000 

21,600,000 



$ 

Div_i s ion 53 ADVANCE TO THE TREASURER 

Section 1 1,500,000 

To enable the Treasurer -

(a) to make moneys available for expenditure 
pending the issue of a Treasurer's Warrant 
specifically applicable to the expenditure. 

(b) to make moneys _available for expenditure, 
particulars of which will afterwards be 
submitted to the Legislative Assembly. 

Section 2 

To make moneys available to meet future cost 
increases in respect of goods and services 
including wage determinations. 

Total Division 53 

TREASURER: TOTAL 

MINISTER FOR LANDS AND HOUSING 

Division 55 DEPARTMENT OF LANDS 

1 
2 
3 
7 

Salaries and Payments in the Nature of Salary 
Administrative Expenses 
Capital Items 
Property Management 

Total Division 55 

Division 56 NORTHERN TERRITORY HOUSING COMMISSION 

4 Other Services 

Total Division 56 

Division 57 PALMERSTON DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY 

4 Other Services 

Total Division 57 

MINISTER FOR LANDS AND HOUSING: TOTAL 
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1,500,000 

3,000,000 

28,509,000 

2,950,000 
1,658,000 

31,000 
816,000 

5,455,000 

17,849,000 

17,849,000 

5,265,000 

5,265,000 

28,569,000 



~ 

MINISTER FOR MINES AND ENERGY 

Division 60 DEPARTMENT OF MINES AND ENERGY 

1 
2 
3 
4 

Salaries and Payments in the Nature of Salary 
Administrative Expenses 
Capital Items 
Other Services 

Total Division 60 

MINISTER FOR MINES AND ENERGY: TOTAL 

MINISTER FOR HEALTH 

Division 62 HEALTH SERVICES 

1 
2 
3 
4 

Salaries and Payments in the Nature of Salary 
Administrative Expenses 
Capital Items 
Other Services 

Total Division 62 

Division 63 DARWIN HOSPITAL 

1 
2 
3 

Salaries and Payments in the Nature of Salary 
Administrative Expenses 
Capital Items 

Total Division 63 

Division 64 KATHERINE HOSPITAL 

1 
2 
3 

Salaries and Payments in the Nature of Salary 
Administrative Expenses 
Capital Items 

Total Division 64 

Division 65 GOVE HOSPITAL 

1 
2 
3 

Salaries and Payments in the Nature of Salary 
Administrative Expenses 
Capital Items 

Total Division 65 
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$ 

2,395,000 
2,112,000 

6,000 
723,000 

5,236,000 

5,236,000 

8,153,000 
3,617,000 

300,000 
2,905,000 

14,975,000 

9,760,000 
2,802,000 

60,090 

12,622,000 

1,069,000 
462,000 
13,000 

1,544,000 

1,043,000 
455,000 
50,000 

1,548,000 



Division 66 TENNANT CREEK HOSPITAL 

1 
2 
3 

Salaries and Payments in the Nature of Salary 
Administrative Expenses 
Capital Items 

Total Division 66 

Division 67 ALICE SPRINGS HOSPITAL 

1 
2 
3 

• 

Salaries and Payments in the Nature of Salary 
Administrative Expenses 
Capital Items 

Total Division 67 

Division 68 LIQUOR COt-'MISSION OF THE NORTHERN TERRITORY 

4 Other Services 

Total Division 68 

MINISTER FOR HEALTH: TOTAL 

MINISTER FOR COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT 

Division 70 DEPARTMENT OF COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT 

1 
2 
3 
4 

Salaries and Payments in the Nature of Salary 
Administrative Expenses 
Capital Items 
Other Services 

Total Division 70 

Division 71 MUSEUMS AND ART GALLERIES BOARD 

4 Other Services 

Total Division 71 

MINISTER FOR COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT: TOTAL 
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$ 

776,000 
313,000 

10,000 

1,099,000 

4,452,000 
1,249,000 

40,000 

5,741,000 

213,000 

213,000 

37,742,000 

6,307,000 
2,092,000 

70,000 
13,794,000 

22,263,000 

1,025,000 

1,025,000 

23,288,000 


