

NORTHERN TERRITORY OF AUSTRALIA

No. 30 of 1982

AN ACT

To make interim provision for the appropriation of moneys out of the Consolidated Fund for the service of the year ending 30 June 1983

[Assented to 23 June 1982]

B^E it enacted by the Legislative Assembly of the Northern Territory of Australia, with the assent as provided by the *Northern Territory* (Self-Government) Act 1978 of the Commonwealth, as follows:

1. SHORT TITLE

This Act may be cited as the Supply Act 1982-83.

COMMENCEMENT

This Act shall come into operation on 1 July 1982.

- 3. ISSUE, APPLICATION AND APPROPRIATION
- (1) The Treasurer may issue out of the Consolidated Fund and apply for the services specified in the Schedule in respect of the financial year ending 30 June 1983, the amount of \$311,839,000.
- (2) The Consolidated Fund is appropriated to the extent necessary for the purposes of sub-section (1).

Supply

Section 3

SCHE DULE

ABSTRACT

	\$
Chief Minister	30,910,000
Attorney-General	3,713,000
Minister for Transport and Works	86,447,000
Minister for Primary Production	11,505,000
Minister for Industrial Development and Tourism	4,770,000
Minister for Education	51,150,000
Treasurer	28,509,000
Minister for Lands and Housing	28,569,000
Minister for Mines and Energy	5,236,000
Minister for Health	37,742,000
Minister for Community Development	23,288,000
	311,839,000

Supp 1y

SERVICES

CHIEF	: MI	NISTER		\$
Division	11	LEGISLATIVE ASSEMBLY		
1 2		aries and Payments in inistrative Expenses	the Nature of Salary	629,000 163,000
			Total Division 11	792,000
Division	12	DEPARTMENT OF THE CH	IEF MINISTER	
1 2 3 4	Adm.	aries and Payments in inistrative Expenses ital Items er Services	the Nature of Salary	2,261,000 1,877,000 57,000 2,047,000
		•	Total Division 12	6,242,000
Division	14	OFFICE OF THE PUBLIC	SERVICE COMMISSIONER	
1 2 3 4	Adm Cap	aries and Payments in inistrative Expenses ital Items er Services	the Nature of Salary	1,826,000 2,299,000 20,000 488,000
			Total Division 14	4,633,000
Division	15	OFFICE OF THE AUDITO	DR-GENERAL	
1 2	Sal Adm	aries and Payments in inistrative Expenses	the Nature of Salary	95,000 198,000
			Total Division 15	293,000
Division	16	OFFICE OF THE OMBUDS	5MAN	
1 2 3	Adm	aries and Payments in inistrative Expenses ital Items	the Nature of Salary	115,000 55,000 8,000
		,	Total Division 16	178,000
Division	17	CONSERVATION COMMISS	SION OF THE	
4	Oth	er Services		7,023,000
			Total Division 17	7,023,000

Division	18	POLICE			
1 2 3	Admi	ries and Payments in nistrative Expenses tal Items	the Nature of Sa	lary	8,360,000 2,700,000 380,000
			Total Division 1	.8	11,440,000
Division	19	NORTHERN TERRITORY	EMERGENCY SERVICE	:	
1 2 3	Admi	ries and Payments in nistrative Expenses tal Items	the Nature of Sa	ılary	198,000 99,000 12,000
			Total Division 1	.9	309,000
			CHIEF MINISTER:	TOTAL	30,910,000
ATTO	RNEY-	GENERAL			
Division	25	DEPARTMENT OF LAW		,	,
1 2 3	Admi	ries and Payments in nistrative Expenses tal Items	the Nature of Sa	ılary	2,478,000 1,217,000 18,000
		A	TTORNEY-GENERAL:	TOTAL	3,713,000
MINI	STER	FOR TRANSPORT AND WO	RKS		
Division	30	DEPARTMENT OF TRANS	PORT AND WORKS		
1 2 3 4 5 6 7	Admi Capi Othe Repa Capi	ries and Payments in nistrative Expenses tal Items r Services irs and Maintenance tal Works erty Management	the Nature of Sa	ılary	18,745,000 5,280,000 1,600,000 3,395,000 13,502,000 39,000,000 4,925,000
		MINISTER FOR TRAN	SPORT AND WORKS:	TOTAL	86,447,000
MINISTER FOR PRIMARY PRODUCTION					
Division	40	DEPARTMENT OF PRIMA	RY PRODUCTION		
1 2 3 4	Admin Capi	ries and Payments in nistrative Expenses tal Items r Services	the Nature of Sa	lary	3,500,000 3,720,000 520,000 2,000,000
			Total Division 4	0	9,740,000

Supply

			Supply	\$
Division	41	AGRICULTURAL DEVELO	PMENT AND	Ψ
		MARKETING AUTHORITY	•	4
4	Other	r Services		1,765,000
			Total Division 41	1,765,000
		MINISTER FOR PRI	MARY PRODUCTION: TOTAL	11,505,000
MINI	STER I	FOR INDUSTRIAL DEVELO	OPMENT AND TOURISM	
Division	42	NORTHERN TERRITORY	TOURIST COMMISSION	
4	Other	r Services		1,634,000
			Total Division 42	1,634,000
Division	43	NORTHERN TERRITORY CORPORATION	DEVELOPMENT	
4	Other	r Services		3,136,000
			Total Division 43	3,136,000
MINISTER	R FOR	INDUSTRIAL DEVELOPM	ENT AND TOURISM: TOTAL	4,770,000
MINIS	STER	FOR EDUCATION		
Division	44	DEPARTMENT OF EDUCA	TION	
1 2 3 4	Admin Capi	ries and Payments in nistrative Expenses tal Items r Services	the Nature of Salary	29,231,000 8,174,000 114,000 6,161,000
			Total Division 44	43,680,000
Division	46	COMMUNITY COLLEGE OF	F CENTRAL AUSTRALIA	
1 2 3 4	Admin Capi	ries and Payments in nistrative Expenses tal Items r Services	the Nature of Salary	442,000 182,000 30,000 13,000
			Total Division 46	667,000
Division	47	DARWIN COMMUNITY CO	LLEGE	
4	Other	r Services		5,752,000

Total Division 47

5,752,000

Supply

Division	48 UNIVERSITY OF THE NORTHERN TERRITORY PLANNING AUTHORITY	
1 2	Salaries and Payments in the Nature of Salary Administrative Expenses	77,000 120,000
	Total Division 48	197,000
Division	49 NORTHERN TERRITORY INDUSTRIES TRAINING COMMISSION	
4	Other Services	854,000
	Total Division 49	854,000
	MINISTER FOR EDUCATION: TOTAL	51,150,000
TREA	SURER	
Division	50 DEPARTMENT OF THE TREASURY	
1 2 3 4	Salaries and Payments in the Nature of Salary Administrative Expenses Capital Items Other Services	1,509,000 672,000 14,000 1,165,000
	Total Division 50	3,360,000
Division	51 RACING AND GAMING COMMISSION	
4	Other Services	549,000
	Total Division 51	549,000
Division	52 NORTHERN TERRITORY ELECTRICITY COMMISSION	
4	Other Services	21,600,000
	Total Division 52	21,600,000

Division 53 ADVANCE TO THE TREASURER	
Section 1	1,500,000
To enable the Treasurer -	
(a) to make moneys available for expenditure pending the issue of a Treasurer's Warrant specifically applicable to the expenditure.	
(b) to make moneys available for expenditure, particulars of which will afterwards be submitted to the Legislative Assembly.	
Section 2	1,500,000
To make moneys available to meet future cost increases in respect of goods and services including wage determinations.	·
Total Division 53	3,000,000
TREASURER: TOTAL	28,509,000
MINISTER FOR LANDS AND HOUSING	
Division 55 DEPARTMENT OF LANDS	
Salaries and Payments in the Nature of Salary Administrative Expenses Capital Items Property Management	2,950,000 1,658,000 31,000 816,000
Total Division 55	5,455,000
Division 56 NORTHERN TERRITORY HOUSING COMMISSION	
4 Other Services	17,849,000
Total Division 56	17,849,000
Division 57 PALMERSTON DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY	
4 Other Services	5,265,000
Total Division 57	5,265,000
MINISTER FOR LANDS AND HOUSING: TOTAL	28,569,000

MINISTER FOR MINES AND ENERGY Division 60 DEPARTMENT OF MINES AND ENERGY 2,395,000 Salaries and Payments in the Nature of Salary 2,112,000 Administrative Expenses 2 6,000 3 Capital Items 4 Other Services 723,000 Total Division 60 5,236,000 MINISTER FOR MINES AND ENERGY: TOTAL 5,236,000 MINISTER FOR HEALTH Division 62 **HEALTH SERVICES** Salaries and Payments in the Nature of Salary 8,153,000 3,617,000 Administrative Expenses 300,000 3 Capital Items Other Services 2,905,000 Total Division 62 14,975,000 Division 63 DARWIN HOSPITAL 9,760,000 Salaries and Payments in the Nature of Salary 2 2,802,000 Administrative Expenses 60,000 3 Capital Items Total Division 63 12,622,000 Division 64 KATHERINE HOSPITAL 1,069,000 1 Salaries and Payments in the Nature of Salary 2 462,000 Administrative Expenses 13,000 3 Capital Items 1,544,000 Total Division 64 GOVE HOSPITAL Division 65 Salaries and Payments in the Nature of Salary 1,043,000 455,000 2 Administrative Expenses 50,000 Capital Items 3 1,548,000 Total Division 65

Supp 1y

Division	66 TENNANT CREEK HOSPITAL	
1 2 3	Salaries and Payments in the Nature of Salary Administrative Expenses Capital Items	776,000 313,000 10,000
	Total Division 66	1,099,000
Division	67 ALICE SPRINGS HOSPITAL	
1 2 3	Salaries and Payments in the Nature of Salary Administrative Expenses Capital Items	4,452,000 1,249,000 40,000
•	Total Division 67	5,741,000
Division	68 LIQUOR COMMISSION OF THE NORTHERN TERRITORY	
4	Other Services	213,000
	Total Division 68	213,000
	MINISTER FOR HEALTH: TOTAL	37,742,000
MINI	STER FOR COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT	
Division	70 DEPARTMENT OF COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT	
1 2 3	Salaries and Payments in the Nature of Salary Administrative Expenses Capital Items	6,307,000 2,092,000 70,000 13,794,000
. 4	Other Services	• •
	Total Division 70	22,263,000
Division		
. 4	Other Services	1,025,000
	Total Division 71	1,025,000
	MINISTER FOR COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT: TOTAL	23,288,000